

Richard W. Bedal County Clerk-Recorder Gail Pellerin Elections Manager

# **County of Santa Cruz** 0093

# **ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT**

701 Ocean Street, Suite 210 Santa Cruz, CA 95060 (831) 454-2060 FAX: (831) 454-2445 TDD: (831) 454-2123 E-MAIL: <u>gail.pellerin@cc.santa-cruz.ca.us</u> Web Site: www.votescount.com

June 13,2002

# AGENDA: JUNE 25,2002

Board of Supervisors County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060

#### **Re: APPROPRIATING UNANTICIPATED REVENUES**

Dear Members of the Board,

The costs of the March 2002 Election were substantially higher than anticipated, primarily because of increased costs of printing ballots and sample ballots. The costs of the election are shared with the cities and districts that were on the ballot, resulting in unanticipated revenues sufficient to cover the additional costs. Board action is needed to increase the appropriations to pay the remaining bills associated with the March Election.

The costs of the March 2002 Election were \$41,935 higher than anticipated for a variety of reasons: The redistricting of the Congressional and State Senate and Assembly lines caused a record number of ballot types, and more central committees and local measures were on the ballot than normal. Each of these items increases the number of ballot types, resulting in higher printing and mailing costs. Because the various cities and districts on the ballot share the costs of elections, the resulting revenues from these agencies will also increase. There are sufficient unanticipated revenues to cover the increased costs.

In addition to the higher cost of the March election, the appropriation for the contract with DFM Associates, the Election Department's software vendor, needs to be increased to cover the cost of sales tax that was mistakenly overlooked. At the June 2001 Budget hearings your Board approved the upgrade to the County Election Department's computer system. However, because of an error we neglected to include sales tax in the total cost of the project. The contract with DFM Associates included the purchase and installation of software and hardware to upgrade the Election Department's computer system. The system was successfully installed and used in the March Primary Election. All items have been paid for except for a printer and some software totaling \$5,965. There are adequate funds in unused, encumbered funds from prior years.

# It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board

- 1. Adopt the attached resolution accepting and appropriating unanticipated revenues in the amount of \$41,935 for costs associated with conducting the March 2002 Election.
- 2. Increase the encumbrance for DFM Associates for election software and hardware in the amount of \$5,965, approve the attached ADM-29, and approve expenditures of \$5,965 from prior year encumbrances to finance the current year expenditures.

Belel (1) (1)

Richard W. Bedal County-Clerk-Recorder

**RECOMMENDED:** 

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO County Administrative Officer

cc: County Auditor

# BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution No.\_\_\_\_\_

On the motion of Supervisor\_\_\_\_\_ Duly seconded by Supervisor\_\_\_\_\_ The following resolution is adopted:

# RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNANTICIPATED REVENUE

WHEREAS, THE County is recipient of funds in the amount of 41.935 which are either in excess of those anticipated or are not specifically set forth in the current fiscal year budget of the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 29130 (c) / 29064 (b), such funds may be made available for specific appropriation by four-fifths vote of the Board of Superviors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of  $\frac{41}{935}$  into Department

		Revcnuc				
T/C	Index Number	Subohicct Number	Account Name	Amount		
001	214000	1242	District Elections	41.935		
001	214000	1272	Distillet Liections	41,755		

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:

		Expenditure			
T/C	Index Number	Subobiect Number	PRJ/UCD	Account Name	Amount
021	214000	3493		Office Supplies	\$41,935

DEPARTMENT HEAD I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and that the **Revenue** has been recieved withing the current fiscal year.

Department Head

Date June 13, 2002

AUD60 (Rev 12/97)

Page 1 of 2

# COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

/ Recommended to Board

/\_\_\_\_/ Not recommended to Board

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 19\_\_\_\_ by the following vote (requires four-fifths vote for approval):

AYES: SUPERVISORS

NOES: SUPERVISORS

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS

Chairperson of the Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Hamp a- Oberhalman FR County Counsel (2)14/47

APPROVED\_AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL: Janah 6/13/02 Auditor-Controller

Distribution: Auditor-Controller County Counsel County Administrative Officer Originating Department

#### AUD60 (REV 12/97)

c:\audit\aud60.wpd

Page  $\mathbf{2}$  of  $\mathbf{2}$ 

0097	0	0	9	7
------	---	---	---	---

		REQ		TY OF SANTA APPROVAL C		EMENT		
TO:	Board of Supervisors County Administrative Auditor Controller		FROM:	Election Relation	s Subul		ignature) <u>6/(</u>	Department) 3/02(Date)
AGRE	EEMENT TYPE (Check Om	)		Expenditure Agree	ment 🚺	Revenue Agreem	ent 🗋	
The I	Board of Supervisors is he	reby requested t	o approve the	attached agreemen	t and <b>authori</b>	ize the execution of Sal	ne.	
1. S	aid agreement is between	the Elect	ions Depar	rtment			(Departm	ent/Agency)
а	nd DFM Associate	es, 10 Chry	sler, Irv	ine, CA 92718			(Na	me/Address)
<b>2</b> . T	he agreement will provide	Software	and Hardwa	are support				
- 3. P	eriod of the agreement is	from	July 1, 20	001	to Jun	ue 30, 2002		
	nticipated Cost is \$ 5,90						Rate 🖄 Not	to Exceed
Ş	temarks: This is t	o cover the	cost of	sales taxes t	hat were	overlooked.		
<b>5.</b> D	Section III Bo		ul <del>red</del> , will <b>be</b> [i ed	Page CC isted under Item 8	_ Contract	No: OF	R 🗌 1 <sup>st</sup> Time	e Agreement
6. 🖌	oppropriations/Revenues a	are <b>available</b> and	are budgeted	in <u>214000</u>		(Index)840	04	_ (Sub object)
	NOT	E: IF APPROPRI	ATIONS ARE IN	SUFFICIENT, ATTA	CHED COMP	LETED AUD-74 OR AUI	<b>-</b> -60	
	are not	have t will be have t	encumb	ered. By:	act No: <u>co</u> <u>P</u> uditor-Contro	Deputy	Date:	13.02
	posal and accounting deta	it reviewed and a $\mathcal{N}$	approved. It is				the agreement	
Lat	e: 6:18:02			Ву: Сс		A Peulon strative Office	(Depar	(ament/Agency)
Dist	tribution: Board of Supervisors Audita Controller – Auditor-Controller – Department – Gold	Canary Pink	proved by said	a Cruz <u>ex-officio</u> mia, do hereby cert	fy that the forms as recomm	Board of Supervisors o pregoing request for ap mended by the County d on	proval of agre	ement was ap-
	ADM <b>- 29</b> (8/01) Title I, Section 300	Proc Man	By: Deputy Ck	erk				
AU	DITOR-CONTROLLER USE	ONLY						
co						-		
	Document No.	JE Amount	Line	s H/TL		Keyed By	Date	
тс	Auditor Description		\$ Am	ount	Index	/Sub object	User Code	20